acquisition and the remaining 19.99% all vote against the acquisition and elect to exercise their conversion rights.

   We are providing this information to aid you in your analysis of the financial aspects of the acquisition. The unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated financial statements described above should be read in conjunction with our historical financial statements and those of Elmet and
the related notes thereto, as described above and included elsewhere in this proxy statement. The pro forma adjustments are preliminary and the
unaudited pro forma information is not necessarily indicative of the financial position or results of operations that may have actually occurred
had the acquisition taken place on the dates noted, or our future financial position or operating results.

120

Edgar Filing: Harbor Acquisition Corp. - Form PRER14A

144

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
(in thousands)

As of September 30, 2007

September 30,
2007

Elmet

September 30,
2007

Harbor

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(assuming no
conversions)

Combined
Pro Forma

(assuming no
conversions)

Additional
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(assuming
maximum

conversions)

Combined
Pro Forma
(assuming
maximum

conversions)

Assets
Current Assets
Cash $ �$ 280 $ 15,990  a $ 16,270 $ (15,560)e $ 710
Accounts receivable, net 9,290 � � 9,290 � 9,290
Inventory, net 10,878 � 1,544  b 12,422 � 12,422
Investments held in trust � 79,165 (79,165)a � � �
Investments held in trust from
Underwriter � 1,620 (1,620)f � � �
Prepaid expense 291 171 � 462 � 462
Deferred taxes 786 � (618)b 168 � 168
Other current assets 99 � 99 � 99
Notes receivable 113 � � 113 � 113

Total current assets 21,457 81,236 (63,869) 38,824 (15,560) 23,264

Property, plant and equipment,
net 14,218 � 9,408  b 23,626 � 23,626
Existing goodwill (net) 1,569 � (1,569)b � � �
New goodwill (net) � � 91,099  b 91,099 � 91,099
Deferred financing fees (net) � � 1,250  a,g 1,250 � 1,250
Intangible assets (net) 2,015  b,g 2,015 2,015
Other assets (net) 247 � � 247 � 247
Deferred acquisition costs � 1,429 (1,429)b � � �
Deferred tax asset � 440 � 440 � 440

Total Assets $ 37,491 $ 83,105 $ 36,905 $ 157,501 $ (15,560) $ 141,941

Liabilities and Stockholders'
Equity (Deficit)
Current Liabilities
Line of credit $ 3,301 $ �$ (3,301)a $ �$ � $ �
Current portion of long-term
debt 9,354 � (4,354)a,g 5,000 � 5,000
Accounts payable 5,191 � � 5,191 � 5,191
Accrued expenses 2,441 875 � 3,316 � 3,316
Dividends payable � � � � � �
Deferred interest income � 310 � 310 � 310
Due to Underwriter � 1,620 (1,620)f � � �
Income taxes payable 919 � � 919 � 919

Total Current Liabilities 21,206 2,805 (9,275) 14,736 � 14,736
Commitments
Long-term debt�net of current
portion 13,447 � 31,553  a,g 45,000 � 45,000
Common stock purchase
warrants 2,478 � (2,478)b � � �
Deferred taxes 977 � 4,569  b 5,546 � 5,546

Total long-term liabilities 16,902 � 33,644 50,546 � 50,546

Total liabilities 38,108 2,805 24,369 65,282 � 65,282

Edgar Filing: Harbor Acquisition Corp. - Form PRER14A

145

September 30,
2007

Elmet

September 30,
2007

Harbor

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(assuming no
conversions)

Combined
Pro Forma

(assuming no
conversions)

Additional
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(assuming
maximum

conversions)

Combined
Pro Forma
(assuming
maximum

conversions)

Common stock, subject to
possible conversion
(2,758,620 shares at
conversion value) � 15,560 (15,560)c � � �
Stockholders' Equity (Deficit)
Common stock 157 2 (157)c,d 2 � 2
Additional paid-in capital � 62,104 27,479  c 89,583 (15,560)e 74,023
Retained earnings (deficit) (774) 2,634 774  d 2,634 � 2,634

Total Stockholders' Equity
(Deficit) (617) 64,740 28,096 92,219 (15,560) 76,659

Total Liabilities and
Stockholders' Equity $ 37,491 $ 83,105 $ 36,905 $ 157,501 $ (15,560) $ 141,941

121

Edgar Filing: Harbor Acquisition Corp. - Form PRER14A

146

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Per Share Data
(Assuming No Conversions)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2006
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Elmet Harbor
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Combined
Pro Forma

Sales $ 55,082 $ � $ � $ 55,082

Cost of sales:
Cost of sales, not including depreciation and
amortization 33,959 � � 33,959
Additional cost of sales related to increase in
inventory value as a result of purchase accounting � � 2,169  h 2,169
Depreciation and amortization 2,517 � 456  i 2,973

Total cost of sales 36,476 � 2,625 39,101

Gross profit 18,606 � (2,625) 15,981

Operating Costs:
General and administrative 5,992 488 � 6,480
Depreciation and amortization 310 � 288  j 598

Total operating expenses 6,302 488 288 7,078

Income (loss) from operations 12,304 (488) (2,913) 8,903

Other Income (Expense):
Investment/interest income � 2,600 (1,852)k 748
Change in fair value of interest rate swaps (3) � � (3)
Change in fair value of common stock purchase
warrants (334) � 334  l �
Interest expense (2,755) � (1,244)m (3,999)
Other income (expense) (46) � � (46)

Total other income (expense) (3,138) 2,600 (2,762) (3,300)

Income before provision for income taxes 9,166 2,112 (5,675) 5,603
Provision for income taxes 3,870 745 (2,403)n 2,212

Net income $ 5,296 $ 1,367 $ (3,272) $ 3,391

Net income Per Share of Common Stock:
Basic $ 0.11 $ 0.18
Diluted $ 0.11 $ 0.16

Weighted-Average Shares Outstanding:
Basic 12,490 18,991
Diluted 12,490 21,133

122

Edgar Filing: Harbor Acquisition Corp. - Form PRER14A

147

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Per Share Data
(Assuming Maximum Conversions)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2006
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Elmet Harbor
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Combined
Pro Forma

Sales $ 55,082 $ � $ � $ 55,082

Cost of sales:
Cost of sales, not including depreciation and amortization 33,959 � � 33,959
Additional cost of sales related to increase in inventory
value as a result of purchase accounting � � 2,169  h 2,169
Depreciation and amortization 2,517 � 456  i 2,973

Total cost of sales 36,476 � 2,625 39,101

Gross profit 18,606 � (2,625) 15,981

Operating Costs:
General and administrative 5,992 488 � 6,480
Depreciation and amortization 310 � 288  j 598

Total operating expenses 6,302 488 288 7,078

Income (loss) from operations 12,304 (488) (2,913) 8,903

Other Income (Expense):
Investment/interest income � 2,600 (2,567)o 33
Change in fair value of interest rate swaps (3) � � (3)
Change in fair value of common stock purchase
warrants (334) � 334  l �
Interest expense (2,755) � (1,244)m (3,999)
Other income (expense) (46) � � (46)

Total other income (expense) (3,138) 2,600 (3,477) (4,015)

Income before provision for income taxes 9,166 2,112 (6,390) 4,888
Provision for income taxes 3,870 745 (2,690) p 1,925

Net income $ 5,296 $ 1,367 $ (3,700) $ 2,963

Net income Per Share of Common Stock:
Basic $ 0.11 $ 0.18
Diluted $ 0.11 $ 0.16

Weighted-Average Shares Outstanding:
Basic 12,490 16,233
Diluted 12,490 18,374

123

Edgar Filing: Harbor Acquisition Corp. - Form PRER14A

148

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Per Share Data
(Assuming No Conversions)

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2007
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Elmet Harbor
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Combined
Pro Forma

Sales $ 42,829 $ � $ � $ 42,829

Cost of sales:
Cost of sales, not including depreciation and amortization 27,818 � � 27,818
Depreciation and amortization 2,074 � 219  q 2,293

Total cost of sales 29,892 � 219 30,111

Gross profit 12,937 � (219) 12,718

Operating Costs:
General and administrative 4,135 496 � 4,631
Depreciation and amortization 585 � 216  r 801

Total operating expenses 4,720 496 216 5,432

Income (loss) from operations 8,217 (496) (435) 7,286

Other Income (Expense):
Investment/interest income � 2,436 (2,062)s 374
Change in fair value of interest rate swaps (98) � � (98)
Change in fair value of common stock purchase
warrants 83 � (83)t �
Interest expense (1,885) � (852)u (2,737)

Total other income (expense) (1,900) 2,436 (2,997) (2,461)

Income before provision (benefit) for income taxes 6,317 1,940 (3,432) 4,825
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 2,590 668 (1,339)v 1,919

Net income $ 3,727 $ 1,272 $ (2,093) $ 2,906

Net income Per Share of Common Stock:
Basic $ 0.08 $ 0.15
Diluted $ 0.08 $ 0.13

Weighted-Average Shares Outstanding:
Basic 16,800 18,991
Diluted 16,800 22,068

124

Edgar Filing: Harbor Acquisition Corp. - Form PRER14A

149

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Per Share Data
(Assuming Maximum Conversions)

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2007
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Elmet Harbor
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Combined
Pro Forma

Sales $ 42,829 $ � $ � $ 42,829

Cost of sales:
Cost of sales, not including depreciation and amortization 27,818 � � 27,818
Depreciation and amortization 2,074 � 219  q 2,293

Total cost of sales 29,892 � 219 30,111

Gross profit 12,937 � (219) 12,718

Operating Costs:
General and administrative 4,135 496 � 4,631
Depreciation and amortization 585 � 216  r 801

Total operating expenses 4,720 496 216 5,432

Income (loss) from operations 8,217 (496) (435) 7,286

Other Income (Expense):
Investment/interest income � 2,436 (2,428)w 8
Change in fair value of interest rate swaps (98) � � (98)
Change in fair value of common stock purchase
warrants 83 � (83)t �
Interest expense (1,885) � (852)u (2,737)

Total other income (expense) (1,900) 2,436 (3,363) (2,827)

Income before provision (benefit) for income taxes 6,317 1,940 (3,798) 4,459
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 2,590 668 (1,486)x 1,772

Net income $ 3,727 $ 1,272 $ (2,312) $ 2,687

Net income Per Share of Common Stock:
Basic $ 0.08 $ 0.17
Diluted $ 0.08 $ 0.14

Weighted-Average Shares Outstanding:
Basic 16,800 16,233
Diluted 16,800 19,309

125

Edgar Filing: Harbor Acquisition Corp. - Form PRER14A

150

Notes To Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

NOTE 1. DESCRIPTION OF TRANSACTION AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION

   The stock purchase agreement provides for our acquisition of all of the outstanding shares of capital stock and warrants of Elmet for an
initial purchase price of approximately $111.8 million in cash (assuming the closing occurs on or after August 1, 2007) and 2.191 million shares